## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Ameren Missouri's	)	
Solar Rebate Offer	) <u>I</u>	File No. EE-2014-0313
	)	

## ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: May 14, 2014 Effective Date: May 14, 2014

On April 28, 2014, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri") requested a variance from certain portions of the Commission's Electric Utility Renewable Energy Standard Requirements rule in 4 CSR 240-20.100. On May 1, 2014, Brightergy, LLC ("Brightergy") filed a timely motion to intervene. Brightergy designs and installs commercial and residential facilities to generate and utilize solar energy. Brightergy operates in the Ameren Missouri service area. Brightergy has an interest in the enforcement of the Renewable Energy Standard Requirements that is different from the general public. Its interests may be adversely impacted by a final order in the file.

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.075(3) authorizes the Commission to grant an application to intervene if the party has an interest different from that of the general public and which may be adversely affected by a final order arising from the case, or if granting intervention would serve the public interest. Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(15) allows parties ten days to respond to motions. No party objected to Brightergy's motion.

Upon review of the unopposed application, the Commission finds Brightergy meets the standards set in Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.075(3). Therefore, the Commission will grant the application to intervene.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Brightergy, LLC's *Application to Intervene* is granted.
- 2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

## BY THE COMMISSION



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

/ Morris L Wooduf

Kim S. Burton, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014.